
Annual Report 
For the year ending 31st March 2017 

Charity No. 211850 

Registered No. 20080 



Through our advice services, we helped 

over 26,000 people across London 

We trained 126 Money Mentors 

across London 

Our older people’s Wellbeing Centre 

had over 2,000 visits 

Volunteers gave us 14,160 hours of 

their time to support our work 

In 2016/17…
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fter years of planning and development, 

overcoming many hurdles and 

complexities and raising very significant 

sums of funding, the restoration and 

redevelopment works at Toynbee Hall have finally 

begun. In 2016/17, we entered one of the most 

significant periods of change in our organisation’s 

long history. The redevelopment is an opportunity 

for us to secure the historic buildings for future 

generations while equally making make sure we 

have excellent community facilities and assets that 

can generate an income to support our work and 

independence. 

I am deeply grateful to our partners, donors, staff, 

volunteers and Trustees who have worked with 

great passion and professionalism to bring the 

redevelopment to fruition while maintaining our 

focus on tackling poverty in the East End. 

Collectively they form the essence of Toynbee 

Hall.  

Today, many Londoners face the combination of 

low pay, insecure employment and a growing 

reliance on the increasingly expensive private 

rented housing sector, all of which is making life 

very precarious. This, along with the changes to 

welfare benefits and immigration law, mean that 

we are seeing further increase in the need for our 

advice services which, we are delighted to say, 

were once again awarded the Advice Quality 

Standard Mark.  

We are determined to respond to growing and 

changing needs by piloting new responses. Last 

year our portfolio of eighteen advice, learning and 

wellbeing projects was complemented by a range 

of research, policy and advocacy work, all geared 

towards improving our understanding and 

providing people with the tools to tackle poverty 

and open up opportunities.  

The following pages outline, among many other 

things, the growing vibrancy of our Make it! youth 

project, and Wellbeing Centre for older people, as 

well as e-learning expansions in our Money 

Mentors programme and a new programme of 

work to tackle the poverty premium. 

At the end of the last financial year, we said 

goodbye to our longstanding and much admired 

CEO Graham Fisher, and since then have enjoyed 

the stewardship of an excellent interim, Shan 

Nicholas. The Trustees undertook the considerable 

task of finding a person with the vision, values and 

drive to lead the next chapter in Toynbee Hall’s 

history. We are delighted to have appointed Jim 

Minton, who will doubtless bring important new 

perspectives and energy to our work, as so many 

have before. 

A 

Foreword by Julian Corner,  
Chair of the Board of Trustees

Julian Corner 
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Vision, Mission and Values 
 

Toynbee Hall’s vision is of a future free from poverty. 

 
Our mission is to support people and communities to break down the barriers that trap 

them in poverty.  

 
We are: 
 

Bold 

 

We act with ambition, integrity and with the courage of our convictions, using  

evidence-based social action to shape what we do and give us an authoritative voice to 

challenge, influence and make a difference. 

 

Enquiring 

 

Inquisitive and collaborative, we seek out relationships with people, communities and 

partners to develop, as well as to share our knowledge and understanding; facilitating and 

supporting them to design their own solutions to tackling poverty. 

 

Open 

 

We are open-minded, inclusive and transparent; learning from what we do; seeking fresh 

and alternative perspectives to shape and influence our practice. 
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 Strategic Report 
 
Progress against longer term objectives 

 

Toynbee Hall supports people to: 
 

 Improve their financial wellbeing 

 Exercise their rights and have access to justice 

 Improve their confidence and wellbeing

 

We achieve these aims through 18 Projects or services representing a combination of service delivery, 

research, policy development and advocacy. Our three year strategy, which was published in July 2016,  

sets out our key strategic priorities which are: 

 

 Developing and maintaining our projects and services  
 

 Facilitating voice and social action in our community  
 

 Advancing the Poverty Premium agenda 
  

 Using our Heritage to shape our future 
 

 Developing people, resources and the organisation 
  

 Ensuring a sustainable future  
 

 

Developing our services and projects 
 

We have developed our services or projects and have moved this year to a full commitment to the 

principles of co-design and co-production through our ‘Model for Meaningful Change’. That approach 

puts the people we work with at the heart of what we do and how we do it. As a result we have been 

able to retain, alongside our partners St Hilda’s, Neighbours in Poplar, Sundial Centre and Age UK, our 

Linkage Plus Service for older people in Tower Hamlets. We have also been offered contract 

extensions to our work with Macmillan Advice, through which we support people in East London who 

have been diagnosed with cancer, as well as our  pan-London Capitalise debt advice partnership -  

made up of 28 local debt advice charities - which is funded by the Money Advice Service.   

 

We have continued to innovate, especially around peer to peer community based projects such as our 

Money Mentors, older people’s research projects and developing learning tools that support people to 

improve their financial capability.   
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Voice and social action 
 

We have worked hard to ensure that the work of the London Fairness Commission (which we 

coordinated in 2015/16) has a lasting legacy now that the Commission has concluded its work. To that 

end we are maintaining the key relationships that underpinned the Commission and are seeking the 

necessary funding to further its conclusions.   

 

We have also put voice at the heart of the services we deliver. A good example is the creation this year 

of a Wellbeing Centre Board made up of the people who use our Wellbeing Centre which now oversees 

the centre’s activities. 

 

As a result older people in our community now determine 

what the Wellbeing Centre offers and are increasingly 

delivering those activities themselves.  

 

We have also sought to empower our community to have a 

voice by leading on consortia activity with the third sector in 

Tower Hamlets and in successfully supporting challenge to 

council tax and business rates proposals in the borough.  

 

We will see much more of this in the coming year as the relationships we build with our community and 

our community’s not for profit groups develop.  

 

Poverty Premium 
 

A key element of our work as an anti-poverty charity is to lead the challenge to the poverty premium - 

those hidden costs that people on low incomes face and which help keep them in poverty. We have 

put together funding proposals to take this work forward with a range of partners and hope to start to 

deliver on this in the coming year. In the meantime we have continued our research into the effects of 

the Poverty Premium, most recently through research into the effect of the Poverty Premium on older 

people (data shows that 49% of the older population of Tower Hamlets are considered to be living 

below the poverty line).  

 

Preserving our heritage to inspire change 
 
Our heritage lies at the heart of our work to refurbish and relaunch our historic site, Toynbee Hall itself. In 

order to make full use of our heritage including to inform our future we have catalogued our full archive 

with the assistance of the London Metropolitan Archive. We expect to publish this and make it 

accessible online in the coming year so that it can be fully utilised. At the same time we have undertaken 

a significant oral history project as part of which we have interviewed staff and members of our 

community to add a community perspective to our heritage work. Finally, we have engaged a volunteer 

community heritage team to help us shape the heritage exhibition space we are creating once we move 

back to our home at Toynbee Hall. 
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Developing people, resources and the organisation 
 

In the past year we have worked hard to develop our people, resources and organisation. Highlights of 

this work include the creation of an employee forum and carrying out two staff surveys following our 

move to our temporary home at 52 Old Castle Street, as a result of which we have made a number of 

changes to how we work. We have begun the process of reviewing our pay and benefits arrangements, 

including refreshing the majority of job descriptions, and that will be completed in 2017. We have 

completed a full training needs analysis and created a training plan for the organisation which will inform 

our training offer for staff in the coming year.  

 

Finally, we have begun to fully utilise our HR system ‘Cascade’ and brought our payroll in house by 

integrating ‘Cascade Payroll’ for the first time. 

 

Ensuring a sustainable future 
 

The redevelopment of the Toynbee Hall buildings is critical to our future. We have created a rolling 10 

year financial plan and a detailed three year financial forecast to enable us to monitor the realisation of 

the value of our assets over the medium to long term. In addition we have introduced new financial 

systems and processes to ensure we meet the highest standards and enable us to tightly monitor our 

budgets. This will support our ambition to recover costs, realise savings and reduce core costs which in 

turn, will allow us to fund the more innovative work that at an early stage we would struggle to find 

traditional funding for. 

 

A successful move back to Toynbee Hall is crucial to our ambitions as a charity and we have worked 

hard this year to ensure that the specification of the redevelopment meets our accommodation needs 

and strengthens our financial sustainability in the long term. 
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2016/17 Highlights 

Last year was a year of change for our projects and services as we moved to our temporary home at  

52 Old Castle Street and refreshed our core advice and community services. Nonetheless we have 

been busier than ever with our advice services used by over 26,000 people across London and our 

older people’s Wellbeing Centre was visited over 2,000 times. We worked with more schools and more 

young people than ever before and ran a flagship service in partnership with Macmillan providing advice 

to people affected by cancer.   

The Capitalise Debt Advice Partnership 
helped 22,298 people with their debt 

and money problems 

Social activities for older people 
attracted 1,342 visits to the 

Wellbeing Centre 

208 year 6’s attended day trips 
led by students on our Make it! 

youth project 

97% of Money Mentors have 
improved their financial wellbeing 

since starting the course 
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Advice 

 

Our advice services provide access to justice, 

help and support for people with a range of 

social welfare problems. We have provided 

advice services since the foundation of 

Toynbee Hall, when newly arrived immigrants 

would arrive at the East London docks from 

Eastern Europe with only four words of English 

‘Mr Lewis, Toynbee Hall’ – the Mr Lewis in 

question was fluent in Yiddish and Toynbee 

Hall’s best known advisor. Since then advice 

services have been central to the work of 

Toynbee Hall and last year our advice services 

supported over 26,000 people. 
 
 

Debt Advice - Capitalise Debt Advice Partnership and  

Tower Hamlets Debt Advice 
 

Debt advice is Toynbee Hall’s largest area of advice provision, providing a face to face specialist 

service to people with complex multiple debt problems, most commonly Council Tax debt, rent arrears 

and consumer debts. In addition to the debt advice services that we provide in City, Hackney, 

Newham and Tower Hamlets, we manage ‘Capitalise’ - the London Debt Advice Partnership which is 

delivered by 28 partner organisations across London to over 22,000 Londoners. This service is funded 

by Money Advice Service with whom we work closely as a member of their national Debt Advice 

Strategy Group, contributing to the development of policy and strategy regarding access to debt 

advice across the UK. 

 

 

Mrs. Q is an 87 year old widow living in a Housing Association flat on a basic 

state pension. She came to Toynbee Hall in distress seeking help with multiple 

credit card debts totaling over £15,000 as she had previously allowed her 

daughter to obtain credit in her name and was unable to maintain payments on 

those debts which were being pursued. We explained to Mrs. Q the difference 

between a priority and a non-priority debt – which her debt was. We explained 

the options available to Mrs. Q and as a result she completed a financial 

statement. Mrs. Q then asked a Debt Relief Order (DRO) caseworker at Toynbee 

Hall to help her apply for a DRO. The application was successful and Mrs. Q is 

now free of debt and managing her money better.  
 

 



Toynbee Hall Annual Report 2016/17 

11 

“ 
” 

City Advice 

City Advice is now delivered in partnership with the 

Royal Courts of Justice Citizens Advice and 

provides advice to residents and workers in the 

City of London on a wide range of issues. The 

service is provided by telephone, email, and 

outreach and drop-in service and advised 1000 

people this year. 

Mr and Mrs B approached City Advice for 

help as Mrs B was pregnant with a due date 

of January 2017 and they were very stressed 

as a result of living on a very low income and 

in a property in a bad state of repair. Mr B was 

self-employed but not getting much work and 

they were struggling with day to day living 

costs. We helped them by doing an income 

maximisation check which indicated the 

benefits they could claim and by working with 

the City Housing Team to find them more 

appropriate accommodation.  

One job centre made a mess of their benefit 

claims and our advisor challenged its decision 

so that they were awarded benefits and a 

Sure Start maternity grant. The City Housing 

Team found the couple some temporary 

accommodation but then made another error 

with their housing benefit claim leading to 

further debts but with further help from our 

adviser Mr and Mrs B were awarded 

backdated housing benefit. All that meant that 

Mr and Mrs B were able to clear their debts 

and find suitable private rented 

accommodation.  

 

 

No words of praise would 

match what we feel you did 

for us through these hard 

times. Our baby owes a lot 

to you born healthy and 

strong as she is! 

Mrs B, City Advice client
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Free Legal Advice Service (FLAC) 

Toynbee Hall’s Free Legal Advice Centre (FLAC) is the longest running pro bono legal advice clinic in the 

world. Through a large team of pro bono solicitors and barristers we provide access to free legal advice 

on an appointment basis at our office in Aldgate East three evenings per week and alternate Saturdays 

for women only sessions. The service has continued to develop this year with strong corporate support 

from Allen & Overy LLP and Cleary Gottlieb Steen and Hamilton LLP – with Cleary Gottlieb in particular 

providing the funding and volunteer support that enable us to extend our Saturday service.  

FLAC advised over 1,500 people last year from across London with continued growth in people seeking 

advice on housing and employment issues. With the forecast growth in the number of of the private 

rented sector in London, and increasing number of people in low waged and insecure jobs we expect 

this demand to continue to grow. We are planning to develop a legal capability model over the next year 

or so to test whether we can develop people’s legal knowledge and skills to ease some of the increasing 

pressure on services such as FLAC.  

Ms Y was seen by one of the FLAC Tier 2 housing barristers. She had previously suffered 

with mental health issues and was on a zero hour contract, so as a consequence of her 

unstable and variable income, her benefits were confused and she got further into debt. 

Her social landlord then took court action, seeking eviction from her property. The adviser 

spotted that the social landlord was invoking a prior suspended possession order. Ms Y 

had not received a copy of the papers from the court and was not previously aware of this 

suspended possession order.  

Ms Y was advised to go to the court to get a copy of the eviction notice immediately and 

was also advised by the FLAC legal adviser to make payments to her rent account and 

arrears. With the assistance of a debt advisor, she was able to bring her arrears to below 2 

months. After an agonizing few months of waiting, she finally received the warrant. She 

also finally secured a permanent full-time job with fixed hours. The social landlord agreed 

not to proceed with the eviction and to a reasonable and manageable repayment of the 

arrears. The client was extremely happy with this outcome. 
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Macmillan Advice Service 

Our advice services for people affected by cancer is delivered in partnership with Macmillan and 

operates from a range of hospital locations across East London as well as via the telephone helpline. 

This service provides invaluable support to people with cancer, whether recently diagnosed or with a 

long term condition and particularly focuses on helping with money advice, social security problems as 

well as housing and employment. This year over 700 people used the service and the team was 

successful in supporting service users to claim £2m in previously unclaimed benefits, a vital support to 

enable people to maximize their income at a time of considerable additional cost.  

Mr M is an EU national who has lived and worked in the UK for over 11 years. He was 

undergoing treatment for Leukemia. Mr M went to Hungary for 8 days to visit his son and 

informed his Jobcentre. While he was away the Jobcentre changed his permanent address 

to Hungary and cancelled his benefits. On his return Mr M contacted his Macmillan adviser in 

some distress who in turn contacted the Jobcentre who told us that it was impossible to 

reopen the original claim and we had to make a new claim. Mr M’s claim was then rejected 

on the grounds that he had failed the Habitual Residence Test as he was ‘living permanently 

in Hungary’.  

We called the Jobcentre and were told that this was an obvious mistake, and that the 

decision would be changed. After repeatedly chasing them, we were told that the decision to 

refuse Mr M’s benefit claim on the grounds of his repeated failing of the Habitual Residence 

Test would stand even after making a formal complaint. His Housing Benefit was also 

stopped putting him at serious risk of homelessness. We therefore pursued the mandatory 

reconsideration, appeal and complaint.  

When we enquired on the progress of the claim we were told that they now believed that Mr 

M did meet the habitual residence test but that instead they were investigating Mr M’s right to 

reside in the UK at all. We were able to help Mr M provide the Jobcentre with the relevant 

information to contradict this. Finally all of his benefits were reinstated and he received a 

backdated payment of £2900. This has enabled Mr M to relocate to Margate and he is 

happy to be out of temporary accommodation and no longer at risk of homelessness when 

he is so ill.
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Wellbeing 
 

Our community and wellbeing work seeks to address the isolation, low levels of physical 

activity and poor health which we see so much in our community. Our wellbeing services 

aim to support people to age well and encourage people to be active in their community. 

Our range of services this year includes;  

 
Wellbeing Centre 

 

We provide a range of activities under the following headings: 
 

 Social - bingo, games, singing, dancing 

 Healthy Living – yoga, tai chi, massage, 

chiropody, health awareness sessions, 

food and nutrition    

 Learning Activities – film club, book club, 

arts and crafts, sewing  

 Intergenerational – regular lunches with 

Kings Medical students, work experience 

placements, school groups,  

 Special Events – seasonal parties  

(Eid al Fitr, Christmas, Summer) 

 
 

Miss X first became involved with the Wellbeing Centre when we helped her challenge 

an erroneous £1,000 telephone bill through Linkage Plus. She also wanted to increase 

her social networks and meet people of different ages and cultures. Additionally, she 

wanted to find out more about local services in Tower Hamlets. Miss X visited the 

Wellbeing Centre where after a while she was asked if she would be interested in 

running a regular art class every week. This went so well that Miss X began to volunteer 

at a nearby sheltered housing accommodation, teaching English to female Bangladeshi 

residents.  

 

Miss X has helped to organise a tea party at Toynbee Hall for the residents and 

continues to attend community events at Toynbee Hall and has benefited from things like 

falls awareness classes. Miss X says that she “feels more involved with the community” 

and that she “feels that she is still part of the world, not hidden away like older people are 

sometimes made to feel”. She really enjoys being with a mix of people of different ages 

and cultures. Her balance is greatly improved, her “aches and pains” reduced, she feels 

far less stressed and is sleeping better, but primarily, she says that she enjoys the fact 

that she has more friends and an improved social network. 
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Linkage Plus, Tower Hamlets and City of London Wellbeing 
 
Our Linkage Plus and City Wellbeing outreach services are a lifeline for older people in Tower Hamlets 

and the City of London who find it harder to leave the house or who are not accessing existing support 

services. Outreach workers provided specialist advice and support to over 1,100 people. They give 

advice on issues including housing, benefits and pension credits as well as connecting people to a 

range of support services. The City service has been so successful that this year it has been expanded 

to cover all adults irrespective of age. 

 

Ms B is completely housebound but does receive support from a range of 

agencies such as Home Care and Meals on Wheels. She was referred to 

Linkage+ by the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) as they don’t do home visits. Ms B 

was confused as to which benefits she was entitled to - C.A.B. informed her that 

she would be able to claim Attendance Allowance.  

 

We met with Ms B on several occasions- first to apply for attendance allowance 

and later to explore building relationships with her friends and neighbours as -she 

is quite lonely but very sociable. As a result of our intervention Ms B now receives 

attendance allowance which has really helped financially with care costs and feels 

less isolated.  

 

Because we know that Ms B’s needs change and are likely only to escalate we 

stay in touch and tell her when we hear of any new services that may be relevant 

to her -for example, we supported her to apply for council tax benefit.   

 

WiTH Project 

The WiTH (Wellbeing in Tower Hamlets) project aims to reduce the risks of ill health, inactivity, social 

isolation and abuse of adults at risk by raising awareness of healthy living, the benefits of activity, creating 

support networks for older people and making them aware of the signs of abuse. The project is a small 

one but awareness sessions are well attended (an average of 8 persons per session) and well regarded.  

 

The learning gathered through the WiTH project has resulted in two interesting developments.  

 

In the first, the Project has designed with vulnerable adults a game that when played makes people 

aware of the signs of potential abuse and shows them through game play what they can do if they see 

such signs. This game has been taken up by the Tower Hamlets Safeguarding Adults Board and maybe 

taken much further!  

 

The second development has been the highlighting by older people attending safeguarding awareness 

training of the vulnerability of older people to subtle financial abuse and the risks posed to older people 

by lack of financial planning in later life. That has resulted in the commissioning of specific training about 

financial abuse and money management in later life which we hope to start delivering in the coming year.    
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Community Learning 
 

Make it! 
 

Make it!, Toynbee Hall's flagship youth project, is an in-school project for 12-13 year olds combining 

intensive one-to-one mentoring with group work sessions and a community learning project.  Run over a 

full academic year, Make it! aims to support students to become community conscious critical thinkers.   

 

Sahra had a strong circle of friends at primary school but when she moved to Secondary, 

she knew hardly anyone, leaving her isolated and too scared to talk to new people. Make 

it! helped Sahra find her voice. She spoke more in class and attended more clubs. Sahra 

also volunteered on another Toynbee Hall project for year 6’s showing leadership amongst 

her peers and bravely conquered her own fear of heights to help younger students reach 

the top of a climbing wall.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

I didn’t realise I could do any of the activities. Always try 

something new because if you don’t then you would never have 

fun. When I get back to school I would like to be more confident 

and say my ideas out loud. I enjoyed everything! 
 

 

Sahra, Make it! Student 
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Community Money Mentors 
 
Community Money Mentors is a financial 

education programme which aims to promote 

financial inclusion by partnering with community 

organisations to train local people as Money 

Mentors. The Mentors learn the financial skills and 

knowledge needed to improve their financial health 

and pass their newfound knowledge onto others 

in their community.  

 
 

Money Mentors has had a life changing impact on Kiran. She now has a 

greater knowledge of how to save money and how to budget. She keeps a 

diary to manage her spending and has a better understanding of the different 

types of money transactions and the disadvantages of borrowing. 

 
 

“I have learned a lot from this project on managing money and hope to 

use what I’ve learned in the future and to share with people.” 

 

Deesha 

 
Deesha is an ESOL project for men and women in Tower Hamlets which aims to improve their written 

and spoken English skills, increase confidence in dealing with everyday issues effectively, support their 

children’s learning, access local services and engage with the local community.  

 

 

Wahida came to the UK with her father, married 6 months later and lived as a 

housewife. She had long wished to learn English but her family would not allow 

her to and this prevented her engaging with non-Bengali people. Eventually she 

joined the Deesha programme, gained her level 1 and 2 qualifications and is now 

a qualified tutor on the programme. 

 

 

“From my experience, I can tell you that if you put your mind to 

something you will be able to do it. Don’t be scared, take all of the 

chances you are offered. I had no support from my husband or my  

in-laws but still, I did it.” 
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Financial Health 
 
Last year we ran a series of regional Financial Health Exchange events across the UK, where 170 

financial health practitioners and policy makers shared good practice and learnt how to design and 

deliver better financial health outcomes for their communities. Frontline practitioners and policy makers 

find these networking and learning opportunities invaluable for creating new partnerships and improving 

their knowledge about what works.  

 

We published new evidence this year demonstrating the digital financial skills of low income households 

without a bank account, the impact that informal savings has on low income households’ financial 

resilience, and the money management skills of users of the third party cheque cashing industry. If we 

rely on official government figures for insight into the financial lives of low income households we often 

miss the most important, often hidden parts. During our research this year we have worked with around 

100 people to provide evidence of how low income individuals manage money and show strong financial 

capability even in tough times.  

 

We know from our work with people on low or unpredictable incomes that they often find paying bills 

even harder due to the lack of flexible payment options; bounced Direct Debits can add unaffordable 

fees and charges and pay as you go options for utilities are often more expensive . We have been 

working with the payments industry through the Payments Strategy Forum to create a new flexible 

payment mechanism, Request to Pay, that will give consumers control and flexibility over when and how 

much to pay, and reduce collection costs for providers. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

“An Informative day - good to hear about some 
innovative pieces of work to engage and 

support tenants - different perspectives from 
different organisations” 

“Extremely informative – full of new 
terminology and great ideas. Excellent 

networking for a new employee in 
housing” 

Building Financially Healthy Communities Event held in Wales, April 2016 

*Feedback from attendees of our Building Financially Healthy Communities Event held in Wales, April 2016 
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Regenerating the Toynbee Hall Estate 
 

In the past year, progress on the restoration and redevelopment on the Toynbee Hall Estate accelerated.  

In April 2016, we signed a long term lease with London Square allowing them to develop the perimeter 

of the Commercial Road site 

 

In the summer of 2016, we began works to restore the Hall with our appointed contractor Thomas 

Sinden. A number of early day challenges had to be resolved, as unexpected obstructions to the 

ground-works were discovered. This and some unique structural designs from 1884 being uncovered in 

the building led to a stuttering start, with inevitable delays to the overall scheme. Work progressed during 

the year and the newly restored Halls are planned to be completed by spring 2018. 

 

Works also commenced over the summer, by London Square, to the residential development. The most 

eye-catching feature is the retention of the original Victorian tenement facade on Wentworth Street. 

 

Towards the end of 2016, Toynbee Hall entered into a further construction contract with Thomas Sinden 

to demolish the existing building, Profumo House, which previously housed our advice centre and build 

new premises for Toynbee Hall’s advice and wellbeing services.  Final designs for the new 28 

Commercial Street were worked on over the first half of 2017, and demolition is due to be completed by 

autumn. 

 
Research and Evaluation 

 

This year we increased our research output. With the efforts of three staff and sixteen 

postgraduate/PhD interns, we reviewed and adjusted the evaluation framework for all services to 

improve consistency and competency. We developed evaluation frameworks for three services, and 

designed and implemented feedback surveys for seven projects.  

 

This year we conducted more research projects on social inclusion, financial inclusion and wellbeing. 

Our year-long research on the Poverty Premium was one of the very few primary research projects 

that quantified the poverty premium. It received positive feedback from the Ministry of Justice and the 

Financial Conduct Authority; and served as a pilot study that helped inform the design of a Toynbee 

Hall London-wide Poverty Premium Programme. 

 

We conducted a mixed methods research project with service users to inform the NHS Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s decision making on primary care and urgent care, We also worked on a 

small research project on migration and marriage, funded by the British Academy, and our 

consultation response to Tower Hamlets Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme successfully 

informed decision making on the scheme.   
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Plans for our future 

Next year we look forward to moving back home to our historic buildings at Toynbee Hall. On moving 

back we will open our new Heritage exhibition which will showcase the history of Toynbee Hall in 

facilitating social action and community voice. At the same time, we will relaunch our new venue 

business which will help secure our financial future alongside the rental office space we are creating at 

28 Commercial Street. On completion of the new building at 28 Commercial Street, we will open our 

new Advice and Wellbeing Centre.  

Completion of the redevelopment will be a real cause for celebration and we hope as many of you as 

possible come to see our revitalized home marking a new era for Toynbee Hall. 

We will continue to trial our new model of debt advice which seeks to develop the client’s financial 

capability over time and we will be looking to expand the reach and capacity of our Free Legal Advice 

Centre in response to the increasing levels of need stemming from changes to legal aid and the 

austerity agenda. At the same time we will be starting to work with partners who provide legal advice 

elsewhere in London to develop a self-help offer for simple legal issues that allows us to manage 

demand for advice and to concentrate our combined resources on those that need our help most.  

We will be increasing our focus on research especially peer research such as the Older Peoples’ Peer 

Research Project which we will be carrying out in Tower Hamlets. This work will enable us to put 

research, policy and campaigning at the centre of our work using the results from this to evidence the 

impact of the poverty premium on Londoners. This represents a return to our roots in social action and 

we will seek to ensure a legacy for our work around the London Fairness Commission by putting tackling 

poverty higher on the agenda for policy and decision makers in London and nationally. A first step in this 

journey will be our facilitation of London Money Week in November 2017. 

The Financial Health Academy will be releasing a range of new financial health training tools and 

modules and we will be seeking to raise the bar for those working around financial capability generally. 

We will also be further developing our innovative MAP Tool and broadening the user base for that so that 

we utilise the data more effectively.  
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We will be investing significantly in our Money Mentors Programme with the support of our funders. The 

Money Mentors scheme has been incredibly successful in training members of the community to provide 

peer money management support. The positive impact of the Money Mentors programme means that we 

have secured the financial support for it to be rolled out across London and with more local depth than 

ever so that Londoners can help themselves manage their money to cope with living in our expensive 

‘world’ city. 

Our Wellbeing Centre, now governed by a board made up of people who use the centre, will be 

moving to open at weekends in response to the clear local need for a caring, active space for older 

people when most local services and amenities are closed. We will also continue to develop our 

Linkage Plus partnership service so that it can reach as many older people in Tower Hamlets with 

wellbeing needs as is possible. As part of that work we will be establishing a network of older people’s 

reference groups in wellbeing and day centres across the borough so that older people can help shape 

the services they depend on.  

Finally, we will continue to develop our financial controls so that we can complete the redevelopment and 

manage our services or projects within budget. We will also work to develop further our financial planning 

and fundraising capacity so that we have the financial means to achieve our ambitious aims around 

influencing policy and decision making, thought leadership and campaigning. 

Over the coming years, we are committed to identifying gaps in service provision and piloting new 

responses that are geared towards improving our understanding and service outcomes. As well as 

developing new solutions to emerging needs, we also plan to sustain our existing services and provide 

people with the tools to tackle the root causes of poverty and open up access to opportunities for local people. 
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Structure, Governance and Management 

Charitable Objectives

Our charitable objectives are set out in our Articles of Association and are to: 

3.1  To prevent or relieve poverty or financial hardship; 

3.11 By providing goods, services and/or advice to persons who suffer from hardship or distress, 

including by virtue of their health, age, offending status, economic or other special 

circumstances. 

3.12 By Undertaking and supporting research into factors that contribute to poverty or financial 

hardships and the most appropriate ways to mitigate these. 

3.13 By raising awareness and informing and influencing the public and public policy on these 

issues. 

3.2 To promote social inclusion for the public benefit by preventing people from becoming socially 

excluded and assisting them to integrate into society, by undertaking and supporting research into 

factors that contribute to social exclusion and the most appropriate ways to mitigate it and by 

raising awareness and informing and influencing the public and public policy on social exclusion; 

3.3 To advance education by providing or assisting in the provision of experiences, learning and 

engagement, enhancing for the public benefit, amongst other things, lifelong learning and 

citizenship for the public benefit; 

3.4 To advance education by the encouragement of the Arts, including arts of drama, mime, 

dancing, singing and music; 

3.5 To provide for the benefit of the public the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

physical environment by the preservation, repair and maintenance of the historic building known 

as Toynbee Hall situated at 28 Commercial Street, London, E1 6LS; and/or 

3.6 To provide, or assist in the provision of facilities, in the interest of social welfare for recreation or 

other leisure time occupation of members of the public at large and/or individuals who have need 

of such facilities by reason of their youth, age, infirmity or disability, financial hardship or social 

circumstances with the object of improving their conditions of life. 

We are satisfied that we undertake all of our work within out charitable objectives and the public benefit 

requirement as defined in Section 17 of the Charities Act 2011.  
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Board of Trustees 

There are 10 trustees of Toynbee Hall. In March 2016 two Trustees resigned and two new Trustees 

joined Toynbee Hall.  

The trustees meet, on average, six times per year. The Board approves the strategic and business 

plans for Toynbee Hall including the annual budget, and monitors progress for each of these 

throughout the year by receiving regular reports from the Chief Executive summarizing performance 

against target. The Board formally determines, in compliance with the Charity Commission rules, 

matters such as disposal or acquisition of property, and approves the key operating policies of the 

charity. The Board is also responsible for the overall risk policy and for assessing the adequacy of the 

risk mitigation plans. We reviewed our governance arrangements this year and throughout next year 

are looking to structure our governance systems, processes and communications. Trustees give their 

time voluntarily and receive no personal benefit from Toynbee Hall

Committees 

In addition to the Board meetings, Trustees carry out their responsibilities through the Finance 

Committee and the Project Control Panel (formerly named the Estates Committee). Each of these 

Committees operates to a set of terms of reference that are regularly reviewed.  

Membership of each Committee is made up of trustees, and the board has the power to co-opt  

non-trustee members to the Committees to address specific and identified skills gaps. The following 

individuals who are not trustees sat on the respective Committees this year. 

Project Control Panel  
Roger Dean (Resigned May 2016)  
Sylvia Merton 

   Luke Wainwright (Joined as a co-oped member in June 2016) 

Finance Committee  
Edward Jordan (Resigned May 2017) 

Each of these Committees formally reports to the Board. 

Executive Team 

The Trustees delegate the day-to-day management of Toynbee Hall to the Chief Executive who is 

supported by an Executive Team. The Chief Executive develops Toynbee Hall’s strategic and business 

plans, both of which are approved and then monitored by the Trustees. 

The team use a range of business planning and performance management systems which provide 

transparent targets across finance, HR, income generation, PR and services. The Chief Executive reports 

on organisational performance against strategic objectives at each Board meeting. This enables Trustees 

to monitor and evaluate performance regularly.
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Our Volunteers 

We had 335 volunteers last year who contributed 14,160 hours of their time to work with us to deliver 

services and projects as diverse as advice, health and wellbeing, peer support and research. They give 

their time, energy and enthusiasm because they share our drive to tackle poverty and empower our 

community to tackle social isolation, improve their own and others wellbeing and to learn new skills.

Our volunteers come from a diverse range of places including corporate partners, the community and 
former clients of our projects and services. Our former client volunteers in particular play an important role 
in encouraging participation, helping out with the running of our Wellbeing Centre, acting as peer to peer 
Money Mentors or researchers and connecting us with hard to reach people in our community.  

In return our volunteers build new skills, gain added confidence and 
in some cases, secure employment with us or elsewhere as a result. 
Presently we have staff at all levels who are former volunteers 
including our Head of Services, Free Legal Advice Centre Manager 
and a number of our advisors.  

This year we carried out a review of how we attract, retain and 
support our volunteers – reviewing our policies and processes to 
establish best practice across the charity. We have also 
commenced a programme of further training improvements, to both 
enhance the appeal of volunteering for Toynbee Hall, increase the 
effectiveness of our volunteers and improve the impact of 
volunteering on the lives of our volunteers. 

Transparency 

In accordance with our remuneration policy, Toynbee Hall publicly reports Toynbee Hall’s wage 

differentials and discloses the pay of our leadership team on our website. Our highest paid employee is 

normally our Chief Executive, Graham Fisher, who was paid a salary of £87,529 this year.  

At the start of the year, Charles Ferguson our Director of Finance and Resources left after 8 years’ 

service. Our Executive Team was joined by Howard Jackson, an experienced interim Financial Director, 

who was tasked with upgrading our financial systems and processes. 

Whilst this represented a significant cost to the organisation, the improvements made have resulted in 

substantial efficiency gains and Howard has now joined the Executive Team as the permanent Director of 

Finance on a part time basis. The annual average salary of this position over the two years to 31 March 

2018 will be £76,875.  

As an anti-poverty charity and an accredited London Living Wage employer we are particularly pleased to 

report that we perform well against the sector benchmark on wage differentials; 

Our Chief Executive pay to median pay is 2.92:1 Our Chief Executive pay to lowest pay is 4.86:1. 
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Equality and Diversity

Toynbee Hall is an equal opportunities employer, which means that we are committed to providing 

equality of opportunity in employment to all persons. We seek to have a workforce and volunteer base 

that reflects the makeup of the communities we serve. Toynbee Hall demonstrates this commitment 

through its inclusive Fair Employment Strategy and its Recruitment and Selection Policy, Equality and 

Diversity Policy, and underpinning procedures.  

This year we have reviewed our Equality and Diversity Policy and our Fair Employment Policy and done 

so with our new Employee Forum to ensure that we meet our responsibilities and aspirations around 

Equality and Diversity.  We continue to monitor our staff, volunteer and client profiles to ensure that we 

are a fair employer and to report on that to our Board

Fundraising and Ethical Framework 

Toynbee Hall is committed to ensuring our fundraising practices are 

fully compliant with all regulations and are carried out in an ethical 

way that does not offend or alienate public support. We do not 

cold-call members of the public or approach people in the street 

and we would never sell our data to any other organisations or 

charities. 

Our Fundraising Staff are registered members of the Institute of 

Fundraising and adhere to its Code of Conduct. We are also a 

member of the Fundraising Standards Board (FRSB) and the Public 

Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) and adhere to all 

regulation and guidance issued by both bodies. We adhere to the 

Code of Practice issued by the new Fundraising Regulator. We are monitoring the evolution of this new 

body, and remain alert to new forms of regulation including the creation of a Fundraising Preference 

Service (FPS).  

Since the year end, we have also developed a new Ethical Fundraising policy that will cover all of our 

income streams to guide how we work with our donors or partners.  

We are pleased to report that we have not received any complaints in respect of our fundraising 

activities. Should we receive a complaint, including any that relate to vulnerable people, these will be 

dealt with in line with our three stage complaints procedure as fairly and as quickly as possible. Should 

the complainant be unsatisfied with the outcome, they can refer the complaint to the Fundraising 

Regulator.  
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Management of Risk 

The Board of Trustees is committed to ensuring that the long-term health of Toynbee Hall is maintained 

through an effective risk management framework. This is especially critical given the scale of the 

redevelopment we are undertaking at Toynbee Hall. Strategic decisions are consequently taken in the 

context of risk exposure arising from the charity’s operations, and the resources available to manage this. 

Our risk-management framework helps to ensure that we identify and manage key risks which could 

affect our ability to deliver our strategic objectives and achieve our charitable aims. This reduces 

uncertainty and allows the charity to be innovative and to manage change effectively.  

The Trustees approve and regularly review Toynbee Hall’s risk policy and strategic risk register. This 

policy requires us to develop and maintain a strategic risk register which is formally reviewed by the 

Trustees every 6 months. This register reports the strategic risks facing the charity and summarises the 

key mitigating actions that the Executive team are undertaking to manage each risk. In addition to the 

formal 6-month review, the Chief Executive reports quarterly on any risk status change to the Board 

including changes to mitigating actions where appropriate. This enables the Trustees to proactively 

manage the risk facing the charity.   

The regeneration project presently represents the biggest strategic risk. In addition to the risk register we 

have therefore developed a supplementary project risk register to enable us to better identify, manage 

and mitigate the risks and facilitate reporting to the Trustees.  The Project Control Panel, made up of 

Trustees, co-opted advisers and Executive Team members monitors this project specific risk register.   

Accountability 

The Board of Trustees has overall responsibility for establishing an effective system of internal control, 

including the identification and management of risk. We manage and review our approach to risk through 

our assurance framework, which includes oversight by the Finance Committee.   

Their work is complemented by our Senior Management Team, who ensure the safeguarding, 

performance and quality of our operational services and projects. In practice, we record risks in a risk 

register, before assessing them in terms of impact and likelihood, and recording any actions required to 

manage the risk. We divide risks into two categories:  

 Strategic Risk

 Operational Risk
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Strategic Risk

The principal strategic risks and uncertainties facing the charity are as follows: 

Risk Background and mitigating factors 

The inability to fund 
the delivery of our 
front line services 

At present, we have a significant number of multi-year funding partnerships 
in place that mitigates these risks in the short term. These include the 
Money Advice Service Service (MAS) for the delivery of debt advice 
services (contract to March 2018); Macmillan Advice Service (contract to 
September 2018) and the London Borough of Tower Hamlets for the 
delivery of LinkAge Plus (contract to March 2020) 

Our medium to long term focus is on reducing core costs, continually 
improving the quality of our services and developing our management skills 
to improve our effectiveness in leading partnerships. 

Not achieving 
financial 
sustainability in the 
medium term 

The Charity is heavily investing in its estate to create long term sustainable 
income from its venue hire activities and from commercial letting of office 
space. This income is not certain and a significant shortfall will create 
liquidity issues 

The charity will be seeking expert advice to develop the venue hire business 
plan. In addition, it will be appointing commercial letting agents at the 
earliest opportunity to source tenants for its office space.  

Insufficient funds to 
complete the 
project 

With the redevelopment under way, we now have a clear understanding of 
the full costs to complete the work and there is a detailed plan to fill the 
funding gap 

Unforeseen 
circumstances in 
the redevelopment 
leading to 
unexpected delays 
and further costs 

This is a major capital project that needs effective management. We have a 
dedicated internal team working with our professional advisers and a 
Trustee sub-committee that meets regularly to provide oversight. 

Consequently, we are able to identify issues early and manage their 
resolution to mitigate this risk. 
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Operational Risk 

Management of risk is embedded into our day-to-day business activities and we have well-established 

processes and policies to handle this. Operational level risks are managed and reviewed quarterly by 

the Senior Management Team. All employees have a role to play in reducing risk, through our internal 

control framework.  

There are comprehensive internal policies and quality assurance systems in place at Toynbee Hall. We 

are complaint in terms of regulation as well as aspiring to best practice. These policies are subject to a 

rolling programme of review to ensure they are up to date and reflect service and practice development. 

In addition Toynbee Hall holds a number of industry standard quality assurance awards including the 

Quality Mark and is registered with the Office of the Immigration Services Commissioner.   

Trustees/Directors Indemnity Insurance 

Toynbee Hall provides insurance to its trustees against liability in respect of action brought by third 

parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party 

indemnity insurance remains in force as of the date of approving the trustees annual report
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Our Finances 

Financial Review 

The results for the year show a negative net movement in funds of £781k. £702k of this amount has 
been funded from brought forward reserves where grant income has been received in an earlier period. 
Income of £7.730m compares with last year’s figure of £14.124m, which included the gain on sale of 
property of £5.561m and legacy income of £700k for our older people’s services. Without these 
exceptional items, last year’s income was £7.863m. 

We continue to raise capital grants for the redevelopment project and income this year includes £390k 
of capital grants compared with £683k in 2015/16. 

The operational activity has been roughly in line with the previous year with Advice work continuing to 
form the largest element with expenditure of £5.737m compared with £4.718m last year, the increase 
mainly arising from our work with the Money Advice Service. 

With the suspension of the venue hire business, the trading subsidiary contributed only £19k compared 
with £91k last year. 

Whilst we have maintained the operations of the charity, the construction of our new properties has been 
a major focus for the year. Substantial work has been carried out on the redevelopment of Toynbee Hall 
with some £2m of expenditure capitalised and a further £152k of associated overhead costs expensed 
in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

The bulk of the work will be completed over the next two years with an expected spend of c£12m. This 
will continue to be funded from further capital grants, cash reserves and a £2.5m loan from CAF Bank 
Limited that is now in place and available for drawdown. 

In view of these financial commitments the reserves of the Charity are being held in interest bearing cash 
deposits. 

Following completion of the redevelopment project in 2018/19, the Charity will have two major income 
generating assets in the form of a new venue hire facility and an investment property for commercial 
letting. These new assets are expected to generate substantial income for the Charity, and with the 
saving from not having to rent out our temporary premises, will enable the Charity to achieve 
sustainability in the future. 

The Charity ends the year with reserves of £10.543m. Of this amount, £1.995m represents restricted 
reserves. Of the balance of £8.548m, £7.833m (2016: £8.02m) has been designated, mainly for the 
redevelopment project. The re-designation of funds takes into account anticipated future fundraising 
efforts and allows for the maintenance of undesignated reserves of £700k available for day to day 
operations. 

Reserves Policy 

Our reserves policy is to hold unrestricted funds equivalent to the value of two month’s expenditure. 
Currently, this would equate to the Charity having unrestricted funds of approximately £700k (calculated 
by excluding those funds distributed to and expended by the debt advice partners). 
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Where our money comes from 

Total income £7,730,000 

How we spend our money 

Total Expenditure £8,515,000 
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Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities 

The trustees (who are also directors of Toynbee Hall for the purposes of company law) are responsible for 

preparing the trustees’ annual report including the strategic report and the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice). 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year that give a true and fair 

view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and the group and of the incoming resources and application 

of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company or group for that period. In 

preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to: 

● Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently

● Observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP

● Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

● State whether applicable UK Accounting Standards and statements of recommended practice have

been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements

● Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that

the charity will continue in operation

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 

time the financial position of the charitable company and the group and enable them to ensure that the financial 

statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 

charitable company and group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud 

and other irregularities. 

In so far as the trustees are aware: 

● There is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company auditor is unaware; and

● The trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any

relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included 

on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and 

dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Members of the charity guarantee to contribute an amount not exceeding £1 to the assets of the charity in the 

event of winding up. The total number of such guarantees at 31 March 2017 was 10 (2015:10). The trustees are 

members of the charity but this entitles them only to voting rights. The trustees have no beneficial interest in the 

charity. 

Auditor 

Haysmacintyre were appointed as the charitable company's auditor during the year and have 
expressed their willingness to take over from Sayer Vincent LLP in that capacity. 

The trustees’ annual report which includes the strategic report has been approved by the trustees on 
12th September 2017 and signed on their behalf by; 

Name: Julian Corner  Position: Chair 
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Independent Auditors’ Report

To the members and Trustees of Toynbee Hall

We have audited the financial statements of Toynbee Hall for the year ended 31 March 2017, which 

comprise the Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities, the Group and Parent Charitable Company 

Balance Sheets, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes. The financial 

reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation, is applicable law and United Kingdom 

Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with 

Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we 

might state to the charitable company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an 

auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 

assume responsibility to anyone other than the charitable company and its members, as a body, for our 

audit work, for this report, or for the opinions, we have formed. 

Respective Responsibilities of Trustees and Auditor 

As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities Statement on page 28, the Trustees (who are 

also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of Company Law) are responsible for the 

preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. 

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to 

comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

Scope of the Audit of the Financial Statements 

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting 

Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate. 

Opinion on Financial Statements 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and the parent charitable company’s affairs as

at 31 March 2017 and of the group’s incoming resources and application of resources, including

its income and expenditure, for the year then ended;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted

Accounting Practice; and

 have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate
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Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the 

Trustees’ Annual Report, including the Strategic Report, for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with those financial statements and has been prepared in 

accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment obtained 

in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Trustees’ Annual Report, 

including the Strategic Report. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires 

us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 the parent charitable company has not kept proper and adequate accounting records or returns

adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or

 the parent charitable company’s financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting

records or returns; or

 certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Richard Weaver (Senior Statutory Auditor)   

for and on behalf of haysmacintyre, Statutory Auditor   

26 Red Lion Square 

London WC1R 4AG 

14th September 2017
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MAS-Capitalise 

restricted Restricted Unrestricted

2017

Total

2016

Total
Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income from
3a - 441 148 589 1,737
3c

4,252 794 201 5,247 4,939
- 651 62 713 686

- 138 - 138 358
- 282 132 414 368
- - - - 123

3b - - - - 29

3b - - 28 28 95
- - 518 518 149

- - 31 31 1
3b - - 6 6 30

- - 46 46 48
- - - - 5,561

4,252 2,306 1,172 7,730 14,124

4

- - 259 259 464
- 181 195 376 558
- - 520 520 41
- - 12 12 100

4,406 1,050 256 5,712 4,718
- 745 71 816 713
- 275 - 275 321

- 378 152 530 593

- 8 - 8 147
- - 7 7 44

- - - - 746

4,406 2,637 1,472 8,515 8,445

12 - - 4 4 (2)

5 (154) (331) (296) (781) 5,677

21 - (113) 113 - -

(154) (444) (183) (781) 5,677

Reconciliation of funds
449 2,144 8,731 11,324 5,647

21 295 1,700 8,548 10,543 11,324

34

Net movement in funds

Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried forward

All of the above results are derived from continuing activities. There were no other recognised gains or losses other than those stated above. Movements in funds are 

disclosed in Note 21 to the financial statements.

(300) (785)

Net (expenditure) / income for the year

Transfers between funds

5,679

Net gains / (losses) on investments

Write-off of fixed assets

Total expenditure

Net (expenditure) / income before net gains / 

(losses) on investments (154) (331)

Other expenses

Fundraising and publicity
Costs of generating estates income
Costs of generating trading income
Costs of generating investment income

Charitable activities
Advice
Wellbeing
Education

Financial health

London Fairness Commission
Provision of accommodation

Raising funds

Total income

Expenditure on

Trading income

Investments
Dividends and interest received
Rentals from investment property

Other Income

Provision of accommodation
Other trading activities

Release of deferred lease premium
Gain on sale of properties

Toynbee Hall

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities (incorporating an income and expenditure account)

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Estates income

Donations and legacies
Charitable activities

Advice
Wellbeing

Education
Financial health
London Fairness Commisison
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As at 31 March 2017 Company no. 00020080

2017 2016 2017 2016
Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets
10 3,263 1,341 3,263 1,341
11 300 300 300 300
12 16 12 16 12

3,579 1,653 3,579 1,653

Current assets
15 659 11,905 726 11,872

7,904 447 7,904 447
381 150 292 134

8,944 12,502 8,922 12,453
Liabilities

16 1,023 1,147 1,002 1,098

7,921 11,355 7,920 11,355

11,500 13,008 11,499 13,008

18 957 1,684 957 1,684

21 10,543 11,324 10,543 11,324

295 449 295 449
1,700 2,144 1,700 2,144

Total restricted funds 1,995 2,593 1,995 2,593

7,833 8,020 7,833 8,020
700 700 700 700

15 11 15 11

Total unrestricted funds 8,548 8,731 8,548 8,731

21 10,543 11,324 10,543 11,324

35

Approved by the trustees and authorised for issue on 12th September  and signed on their behalf by

   Name: Julian Corner 

   Position: Chair

Restricted funds
MAS-Capitalise

Unrestricted funds:
Designated funds
General funds
Fair value reserve

Total funds

Other funds

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

Net assets

Funds

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Net current assets

Debtors
Short term cash deposits
Cash at bank and in hand

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Financial Activities and Income and Expenditure Account of the Parent 

Charitable Company have not been presented as part of these financial statements. The net result of the parent charitable company was a deficit 

of £803k (2016; Surplus of £5,635k).

Investment property
Investments

Tangible assets

Toynbee Hall

Balance sheets

The group The charity
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Consolidated statement of cash flows

Note
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

22

10,384 (345)

38 31
(2,008) (853)

- 445

(1,970) (377)

(721) (39)
(7,457) (396)

Mortgage interest paid (5) (48)

(8,183) (484)

231 (1,206)

150 1,356

23 381 150

36

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of mortgage loan
Transfer from short term deposits

Net cash provided used in financing activities

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Net cash provided (used in) / by investing activities

Toynbee Hall

For the year ended 31 March 2017

2017 2016

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Dividends, interest and rents from investments
Purchase of fixed assets
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
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Income is recognised when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions attached to the income have been 

met, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Income from government and other grants, whether ‘capital’ grants or ‘revenue’ grants, is recognised when the charity has entitlement 

to the funds, any performance conditions attached to the grants have been met, it is probable that the income will be received and the 

amount can be measured reliably and is not deferred.

For legacies, entitlement is taken as the earlier of the date on which either: the charity is aware that probate has been granted, the 

estate has been finalised and notification has been made by the executor(s) to the charity that a distribution will be made, or when a 

distribution is received from the estate. Receipt of a legacy, in whole or in part, is only considered probable when the amount can be 

measured reliably and the charity has been notified of the executor’s intention to make a distribution. Where legacies have been 

notified to the charity, or the charity is aware of the granting of probate, and the criteria for income recognition have not been met, 

then the legacy is treated as a contingent asset and disclosed if material.

Income received in advance of the provision of a specified service is deferred until the criteria for income recognition are met.

Donations of gifts, services and facilities 

Donated professional services and donated facilities are recognised as income when the charity has control over the item or received 

the service, any conditions associated with the donation have been met, the receipt of economic benefit from the use by the charity of 

the item is probable and economic benefit can be measured reliably. In accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102), volunteer time is 

not recognised within the statement of financial activities. 

On receipt, donated gifts, professional services and facilities are recognised on the basis of the value of the gift to the charity, which is 

the best estimate of the amount the charity would have been willing to pay to obtain services or facilities of equivalent economic 

benefit on the open market; a corresponding amount is then recognised in expenditure in the period of receipt.

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Income

Accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended

Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and

Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015) - (Charities SORP FRS 102), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the

UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (August 2014) and the Companies Act 2006.

Assets and liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the relevant accounting

policy or note.

The charitable company meets the definition of a public benefit entity as set out in section 3 of FRS 102.

These financial statements consolidate the results of the charitable company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Toynbee Hall Trading Ltd 

on a line by line basis. Transactions and balances between the charitable company and its subsidiary have been eliminated from the 

consolidated financial statements. Balances between the two companies are disclosed in the notes of the charitable company's balance 

sheet. 

Going concern

The trustees consider that there are no material uncertainties about the charitable company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Toynbee Hall is a charitable company limited by guarantee incorporated in England and Wales (company no. 00020080) and registered

with the Charity Commission (charity registration number 211850). The charitable company's registered office address is 28

Commercial Street, London, E1 6LS and its principal operational office is 52 Old Castle Street, London E1 7AJ.

Basis of consolidation
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Lease premiums

Premiums received on the issue of leases are taken to deferred income in the balance sheet and released to the statement of financial 

activities on a  straight line basis over the term of the lease.

Investment

Governance costs are the costs associated with the governance arrangements of the charity.  These costs are associated with 

constitutional and statutory requirements and include any costs associated with the strategic management of the charity’s activities.

Operating leases

Rental charges are charged on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

Estates & Redevelopment 
Fundraising

Wellbeing
Education
Financial health

Advice

The cost of charitable activities comprise project expenditure, and costs relating to the provision of accommodation.

Other expenditure represents those items not falling into any other heading.

Irrecoverable VAT is charged as a cost against the activity for which the expenditure was incurred.

Allocation of support costs

There are two funds within unrestricted funds:

Designated funds are unrestricted funds earmarked by the trustees for particular purposes.

General funds represent the remaining reserves of Toynbee Hall.

Expenditure and irrecoverable VAT

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to make a payment to a third party, it is probable that 

settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. 

Expenditure is classified under the following activity headings:

Costs of raising funds relate to the costs incurred by the charitable company in inducing third parties to make voluntary 

contributions to it, as well as the cost of any activities with a fundraising purpose.

Resources expended are allocated to the particular activity where the cost relates directly to that activity.  However, support and 

governance costs for the direction and administration of each activity, comprising the salary and overhead costs of the central function, 

are apportioned on the following basis which is an estimate, based on staff time and space utilisation, of the amount attributable to 

each activity.

Interest receivable

Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured reliably by the charity; this is normally 

upon notification of the interest paid or payable by the bank.

Fund accounting

Restricted funds are those used for specific purposes as laid down by the donor.  Expenditure which meets these criteria is charged to 

the fund.

Unrestricted funds are donations and other incoming resources received or generated for the charitable purposes.

Accounting policies (continued)

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2017
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Creditors and provisions

Creditors and provisions are recognised where the charity has a present obligation resulting from a past event that will probably result 

in the transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due to settle the obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. Creditors 

and provisions are normally recognised at their settlement amount after allowing for any trade discounts due.

The charity only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial instruments. Basic financial 

instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at their settlement value with the exception of 

bank loans which are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Debtors

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount offered. Prepayments are valued at the 

amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and cash in hand includes cash and short term highly liquid investments with a short maturity of three months or less 

from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account.  

Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently included in the balance sheet at fair value. Investment 

properties are not depreciated.  Any change in fair value is recognised in the statement of financial activities and any excess of fair 

value over the historic cost of the investments will be shown as a fair value reserve in the balance sheet.  The valuation method used to 

determine fair value will be stated in the notes to the accounts.

Investments

Investments are a form of basic financial instrument and are initially recognised at their transaction value and subsequently measured 

at their fair value as at the balance sheet date using the closing quoted market price. Any change in fair value will be recognised in the 

statement of financial activities and any excess of fair value over the historic cost of the investments will be shown as a fair value 

reserve in the balance sheet.  Investment gains and losses, whether realised or unrealised, are combined and shown in the heading 

“Net gains/(losses) on investments” in the statement of financial activities. The charity does not acquire put options, derivatives or 

other complex financial instruments.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are at cost.

Freehold buildings in use by the Charity are depreciated over a period of 50 years. 

All costs directly attributable to the construction of tangible fixed assets, incurred to bring the asset into its intended working 

condition, are capitalised as part of the cost of that addition. Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated.

Leasehold land and building is stated at cost, less depreciation, calculated to write off the cost over the life of the lease. 

Fixtures, fittings and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation, which is provided on a straight line basis at the rate 

of 33⅓ % p.a. for computer equipment and 20% p.a. for other assets. Items of equipment are capitalised where the purchase price 

exceeds £1,000. 

Licences for IT software are not capitalised but expensed in the period of use.

Investment properties

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation costs are allocated to activities on the basis of the use of the related assets in those activities. 

Assets are  reviewed for impairment annually and any impairment loss is recognised where the  recoverable amount of the asset is less 

than its carrying amount.

Where fixed assets have been revalued, any excess between the revalued amount and the historic cost of the asset will be shown as a 

revaluation reserve in the balance sheet.

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Accounting policies (continued)



   Toynbee Hall Annual Report 2016/17

1

t)

u)

40

Pensions

The charity contributes to a group defined contribution personal pension plan for certain employees. The pension costs charged 

represent the contributions payable to the plan and are allocated to activities and funds on the basis set out in Note 1(i) and Note 1(j) 

above.

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 

the charity’s accounting policies and the reported assets, liabilities, income and expenditure and the disclosures made in the financial 

statements. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Key areas subject to judgement and estimation are as follows:

Revaluation of investment properties

The Group carries its investment property at fair value, with changes in fair value being recognised in profit or loss. The key 

assumptions used to determine the fair value of investment property are further explained in note 11.

Calculation of restricted funds

Where grants are received covering more than one year, the charity estimates the liability for future expenditure and carries forward 

restricted reserves to meet these commitments.

Accounting policies (continued)
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MAS-Capitalise 

restricted Restricted Unrestricted

2016

Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income from:
Donations and legacies - 1,396 341 1,737
Charitable activities

Advice 3,870 841 228 4,939
Wellbeing - 686 - 686
Education - 358 - 358
Financial health - 221 147 368
London Fairness Commisison 123 123
Provision of accommodation - - 29 29

Other trading activities

Estates income - - 95 95
Trading income - - 149 149

Investments

Dividends and interest received - - 1 1
Rentals from investment property - - 30 30

Other Income
Release of deferred lease premium - - 48 48

Gain on sale of properties - - 5,561 5,561

Total income 3,870 3,625 6,629 14,124

Fundraising and publicity - 464 464
Costs of generating estates income - - 558 558
Costs of generating trading income - - 41 41
Costs of generating investment income - - 100 100

Charitable activities
Advice 3,793 714 211 4,718
Wellbeing - 713 713
Education - 321 321
Financial health - 339 254 593
London Fairness Commission - 147 - 147
Provision of accommodation - - 44 44

Other expenses

Write-off of fixed assets - - 746 746

Total expenditure 3,793 2,234 2,418 8,445

Net income before gains on investments 77 1,391 4,211 5,679
Net losses on investments - - (2) (2)

Net income 77 1,391 4,209 5,677
Transfers between funds - 114 (114) -

Net movement in funds 77 1,505 4,095 5,677

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds brought forward 372 639 4,636 5,647

Total funds carried forward 449 2,144 8,731 11,324

41

Detailed comparatives for the consolidated statement of financial activities
For the year ended 31 March 2016

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2017
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3 2017 2016
Restricted Unrestricted Total Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

a) Donations and legacies 
Trust and foundation grant - 31 31 -
Legacies 8 5 13 700
Capital grants for the redevelopment project 390 - 390 683
Other donations 8 33 41 158
Donated services (note 5) 35 79 114 196

441 148 589 1,737

b) Estates income

2017 2016
Total Total
£'000 £'000

28 95
6 30
- 29

34 154

c) Government funding

4

Staff costs

(note 6)

Reallocation of 

support and 

governance 

costs

2017

Total

2016

Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fundraising and publicity 112 57 90 259 464
Costs of generating estates income 91 231 54 376 558
Costs of generating trading income 127 393 - 520 41
Costs of generating investment - 9 3 12 100
Advice 999 3,999 714 5,712 4,718
Wellbeing 189 462 165 816 713
Education 157 76 42 275 321
Financial health 116 299 115 530 593
London Fairness Commission 1 7 - 8 147
Provision of accommodation - 7 - 7 44
Write off of fixed assets - - - - 746

1,792 5,540 1,183 8,515 8,445

Support costs 458 592 (1,050) - -

Governance costs 104 29 (133) - -

Total expenditure 2017 2,354 6,161 - 8,515

Total expenditure 2016 2,242 6,203 - 8,445

42

Of the total expenditure, £1.472m (2016: £2.418m) was unrestricted and £7.043m (2016: £6.027m) was restricted.

The Charity received funding of £666k from the London Borough of Tower Hamlets in the year (2015/16: £648k). Of this amount, £600k (2015/16: £600k) was 

in respect of the Tower Hamlets Linkage Partnership.

In addition, the Charity received funding of £303k from the City of London Corporation in the year (2015/16: £304k). Of this amount, £240k (2015/16: £240k) 

was in respect of our City Advice service.

Analysis of expenditure

Direct costs

Income

The Toynbee Hall estate is run for a mixture of activities and is therefore recognised in the following three places in the statement of financial activities.

Activities for generating funds
Investment income
Charitable provision of accommodation

Toynbee Hall

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2017
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2017 2016
£'000 £'000

Depreciation 86 24
Interest payable 7 45
Provision for bad debts 146 115

212 31
Auditor's remuneration: audit fees

Toynbee Hall 17 17
Toynbee Hall Trading Ltd 3 2

Auditor's remuneration: non-audit fees
Toynbee Hall - 1
Toynbee Hall Trading Ltd 1 1

- -
- -

6

2017 2016
£'000 £'000

2,126 2,141
38 25

212 200
79 89

2,455 2,455

2017 2016
No. No.

1 1
1 -

Director of Operations £50,000 - £59,999
CEO £100,000-109,999
Director of Finance & Resources £120,000-129,999

43

Social security costs
Employer’s contribution to defined contribution pension schemes

Included within total staff costs of £2,455k (2016: £2,455k) is £101k (2016: £213k) representing project management costs incurred wholly and exclusively for the 

purposes of conserving and restoring the historic Toynbee Hall and the construction of a new building at 28 Commercial Street. These costs have been capitalised as 

part of the cost of construction.

The following number of employees received employee benefits (excluding employer's NI & pension costs) during the year between:

The total employee benefits, including employer's NI and pension contributions, of the key management personnel were £305k (2016: £291k).

Trustees' expenses for the year representing the payment or reimbursement of travel and subsistence costs amounted to £Nil (2016: £Nil). 

The Charity trustees did not receive any other benefits from employment with the charity in the year (2016: £nil).

The total employee benefits,  including employer's NI and pension contributions, on a full-time equivalent basis, of the individual  key managers fell into the 

following bands for the year:

£80,000 - £89,999
£100,000 - £109,999

Salaries and wages
Redundancy and termination costs

Trustees' reimbursed expenses

Donated legal services

Linklaters LLP has been providing pro bono legal advice to Toynbee Hall for many years.  Their work over the last two years covered assisting with the strategy and 

implementation of our estate regeneration project and advice on access to certain charity funds.  During 2016/17, the fair value of donated services from that firm 

is £76,000  (2015/16: £153,000) on a ‘cost to firm’ basis. This valuation methodology was developed by London Benchmarking Group, a consortium of over 100 

leading businesses whose approach to valuing community investment is endorsed and employed by indices including DJSI and GRI.  ‘Cost to firm’ is defined by the 

Group as  ‘what it costs the firm to provide professional advice, not what the recipient would have had to pay had it been charged at commercial rates’. Linklaters 

followed that protocol in providing this valuation.

White & Case LLP provided pro bono legal services to assist us with acquiring our current premises. During 2016/17, the fair value of donated services from that 

firm was £2,699 (2015/16: £37,973), on a market value basis.

Allen & Overy LLP provided pro bono legal services to assist us with the licencing arrangements for our needs assessment and impact measurement tool. During 

2016/17, the fair value of donated services from that firm was £35,273 (2015/16: £4,666), on a market value basis.

Analysis of staff costs, trustee remuneration and expenses, and the cost of key management personnel

Staff costs were as follows:

Net incoming resources for the year

This is stated after charging:

Trustees' remuneration

Operating lease rentals:
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The average weekly number of employees (full-time equivalent) during the year was as follows:
2017 2016

No. No.

5 5
29 26

5 6
5 6
3 4
- 4
3 4
- 1

12 10

62 66

8

9

10

Freehold land  & 

buildings

Fixtures, fittings 

& equipment Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

1,133 444 1,577
1,993 15 2,008

- (17) (17)

3,126 442 3,568

- 236 236
- 86 86
- (17) (17)

- 305 305

3,126 137 3,263

1,133 208 1,341

44

At the start of the year

All of the above assets are used for charitable purposes.

At the end of the year

Net book value
At the end of the year

Freehold land & buildings represents the costs associated with conserving and restoring the historic Toynbee Hall and the construction of a new building at 28 

Commercial Street, the former site of Profumo House.  Once this project has been completed, the assets will be brought into use, the element that relates to 

investment property will be separately disclosed and the freehold property depreciated. 

Included within Freehold land & buildings is an amount of £2,286k relating to Toynbee Hall. Once this building is brought back into use, it will be held for: 

- preserving the heritage of the charity and related educational purposes 

- the charity's operations

- generating reserves

At the end of the year

Depreciation

At the start of the year
Charge for the year
Eliminated on disposal

Cost
At the start of the year
Additions in year
Disposals in year

The Charity is exempt from corporation tax as all its income is charitable and is applied for charitable purposes.  The Charity's trading subsidiary, Toynbee Hall 

Trading Limited gift aids available profits to the parent charity, so has no taxable profit.

Related party transactions

Education
Financial health
Estates
Toynbee Hall redevelopment
London Fairness Commission
Support costs

Staff numbers

The average number of employees (head count based on number of staff employed) during the year was 75  (2016: 80). 

Fundraising and publicity
Advice
Wellbeing

Tangible fixed assets

The group & the charity

Aggregate donations from related parties for 2017 were £1,922 (2016: £6,152).  Other than the disclosures made in note 6 and donations received, there were no 

related party transactions for 2017 (2016: none).

Last year the Charity acted as the Secretariat to the London Fairness Commission (‘the Commission’). The Commission was set up as a joint venture between 

Toynbee Hall and My Fair London as an independent Commission, with funding from Trust for London, Tudor Trust, London Funders, and City Bridge Trust.

The Commission operated under a budget approved by its funders and joint venture partners. In operating its budget, in 2015/16 the Commission made a payment 

of £3,500 to Annette Zera, a Trustee of the Charity, for the provision of professional services to the Commission. The Trustees were satisfied that this payment was 

made under the authority provided by clause 6.2 of the Charity’s Articles of Association. No other Charity trustee received payment for professional or other 

services supplied to the charity.  No payments have been made during the 2016/ 17 financial year.

Taxation
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2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

300 3,062 300 3,062
- 300 - 300
- (3,062) - (3,062)
- - - -

300 300 300 300

12

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

12 14 12 14
4 (2) 4 (2)

16 12 16 12

1 1 1 1

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

11 9 11 9

5 4 5 4

13

2017 2016
£'000 £'000

559 179
(534) (85)

25 94

(6) (3)

19 91

(19) (91)

- -

166 126
(166) (126)

- -

45

Funds

Profit / (loss) for the financial year

The aggregate of the assets, liabilities and funds was:
Assets
Liabilities

Operating profit 

Donation to parent undertaking

Gross profit

Administrative expenses

The charitable company owns the whole of the issued ordinary share capital of Toynbee Hall Trading Ltd, a company registered in England (company no.: 

07578738, registered office; 28 Commercial Street, London, E1 6LS). The subsidiary is used for non-primary purpose trading activities. All activities have been 

consolidated on a line by line basis in the statement of financial activities. Available profits are gift aided to the charitable company. A summary of the results of 

the subsidiary is shown below:

Turnover
Cost of sales

The group The charity

2,000 ordinary shares of 25p each in Foreign & Colonial Investment Trust

1,600 ordinary shares of 25p each in The Morgan Crucible Company plc

Subsidiary undertaking

Investments representing over 5% by value of the portfolio comprise:

Historic cost at the end of the year

Fair value at the start of the year
Net gain / (loss) on change in fair value

Fair value at the end of the year

Listed investments
The group The charity

Additions
Disposals
Revaluation during the year

Fair value at the end of the year

The investment property represents a leasehold interest in a residential flat, which was acquired in September 2015.  Based on online property valuation data, 

there has been no significant increase or decrease in the property value since acquisition at the balance sheet date. No expert valuation has been carried out.

Investment properties
The group The charity

Fair value at the start of the year
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14 Parent charity

2017 2016
£'000 £'000

7,210 14,036
(803) 5,635

15

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

596 11,813 663 11,780
63 92 63 92

659 11,905 726 11,872

16

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

- 40 - 40
Trade creditors 473 636 481 632

57 91 57 49
447 323 418 320

46 57 46 57

1,023 1,147 1,002 1,098

17

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at the beginning of the year 1,060 1,097 1,060 1,097
Amount released to income in the year (57) (48) (57) (48)

Amount deferred in the year - 11 - 11

Balance at the end of the year 1,003 1,060 1,003 1,060

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

46 57 46 57
957 1,003 957 1,003

1,003 1,060 1,003 1,060

18

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

957 1,003 957 1,003
- 681 - 681

957 1,684 957 1,684

46

Mortgage loan (Note 19)

On 31 October 2014, in consideration of the payment by the lessee of the Toynbee Hall Studio and Theatre building of £500,000 and the transfer and surrender of 

the basement lease of Profumo House, the lessee entered into a new lease for the premises until June 2038.

The total balance of £1,003k represents the deferred income on the lease premium.

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

The group The charity

Deferred income (Note 17)

The group The charity

The group The charity

Less than one year
Greater than one year

Taxation and social security

Deferred income (Note 17)

Deferred income

The group The charity

Mortgage loan (Note 19)

Other creditors and accruals

Other debtors
Prepayments

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Debtors
The group The charity

The parent charity's gross income and the results for the year are disclosed as follows:

Gross income
Result for the year
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19 Mortgage Loan

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

- 40 - 40

- 79 - 79
- 119 - 119
- 483 - 483

- 721 - 721

20

Restricted 

funds Designated funds General funds

Fair value 

reserve Total funds
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Tangible fixed assets - 2,286 977 - 3,263
Investment properties - - 300 - 300
Investments - - 16 - 16
Net current assets 1,995 5,547 363 15 7,921
Long term liabilities - - (957) - (957)

Net assets at the end of the year 1,995 7,833 700 15 10,543

21 Movements in funds

At the start of 

the year Income Expenditure

Transfer of 

fundraising cost Other transfers

At the end of

the year
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

285 317 (378) - (137) 87
144 146 (275) (24) 69 60
242 794 (1,050) (25) 47 8
712 651 (745) (5) (3) 610

3 - - - - 3
76 8 - - - 84

- - (8) - 8 -

682 390 (181) (43) - 848

2,144 2,306 (2,637) (97) (16) 1,700

449 4,252 (4,406) - - 295

Total restricted funds 2,593 6,558 (7,043) (97) (16) 1,995

7,971 - - - (187) 7,784
49 - - - - 49

Total designated funds 8,020 - - - (187) 7,833

Fair value reserve 11 4 - - - 15

700 1,172 (1,472) 97 203 700

8,731 1,176 (1,472) 97 16 8,548

11,324 7,734 (8,515) - - 10,543

47

Incoming resources for Financial Health includes £35k of donated services. Incoming resources for Education includes an £8k legacy. Other transfers includes a 

transfer of £137k from restricted funds (Financial Health) to general funds in respect of mis-allocated prior year costs.

£187k has been re-designation to take into account anticipated future fundraising efforts and to allow for the maintenance of undesignated reserves of £700k 

available for day to day operations.

General funds

Total unrestricted funds

Total funds

Restricted redevelopment fund

MAS Capitalise

Unrestricted funds:
Designated funds:

Redevelopment
John Profumo

Education
Advice (excluding MAS)
Wellbeing
Restoration appeals
Wilson Memorial Fund
London Fairness Commission

The mortgage loan with RBS NatWest was repayable with interest due by equal monthly instalments ending 17 November 2027. Interest was payable at fixed rate 

of 6.38%. The loan was secured by a legal charge over Attlee House, 28 Commercial Street, London, E1 6LS.  

The outstanding balance of £718,921 on the loan was fully settled on 29 April 2016 after having received the sales proceeds of £10.25m for the sale of Sunley and 

Attlee House.  

The interest charge for the year 31 March 2017 was £5k (2016: £48k).

Analysis of group net assets between funds

Financial health (including donated services)

Restricted funds:

Borrowings falling due within one year
Mortgage loan

1-2 years
2-5 years
Greater than 5 years

The group The charity
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21 Movements in funds (continued)

At the start of 

the year Income Expenditure Other transfers

At the end of the 

year
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

368 226 (339) 30 285
45 358 (321) 62 144
99 841 (714) 16 242
39 1,386 (713) - 712

3 - - - 3
67 9 - - 76
18 123 (147) 6 -

- 682 - - 682

639 3,625 (2,234) 114 2,144

372 3,870 (3,793) - 449

Total restricted funds 1,011 7,495 (6,027) 114 2,593

20 5,561 - 2,390 7,971
49 - - - 49

Total designated funds 69 5,561 - 2,390 8,020

Fair value reserve 1,464 - (2) (1,451) 11

3,103 1,068 (2,418) (1,053) 700

4,636 6,629 (2,420) (114) 8,731

5,647 14,124 (8,447) - 11,324

Financial health

Education   

Advice (excluding MAS)

Wellbeing

Restoration Appeals

Wilson Memorial Fund

London Fairness Commission

Restricted Redevelopment Fund

MAS-Capitalise Fund

Purposes of designated funds

Fair value reserved

48

The John Profumo fund is to sponsor individuals to undertake the residential volunteer scheme who would not otherwise have the means to do so.

This is a revaluation reserve for the unrealised gain on the investments.

Funds for establishing the London Fairness Commission 

John Profumo

General funds

The redevelopment fund is set aside for the continued costs associated with the completion of the estates strategy. The trustees have reviewed the allocation to 

designated funds and as a result of the regeneration project, all of the free reserves of the charity with the exception of those needed for the operational activities 

have been designated for the redevelopment project.

Restricted funds:

Financial health (including donated services)

Education
Advice (excluding MAS)

Wellbeing (including legacy of £700k)

Restoration appeals
Wilson Memorial Fund
London Fairness Commission
Restricted redevelopment fund

Redevelopment

MAS Capitalise

Unrestricted funds:
Designated funds:

Detailed comparatives for the movements in funds

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Education funds are for activities involving children and families, including extra-curricular education programmes.

Funds for advice services which include the Free Legal Advice Centre, a drop-in service provided by pro-bono lawyers and other professionals;  Advice in the 

Community, a specialist Welfare Benefits advice service;   and advice services for people affected by cancer delivered in partnership with Macmillan Cancer 

Support.

Purposes of restricted funds

Funds for projects focussed on vulnerable adults which include: Dignify, LinkAge Plus & Older People Services.

Total unrestricted funds

Total funds

Funds for activities to improve financial health, including training services and research.

Funds held for the redevelopment of the historic Grade II listed halls and Profumo House (28 Commercial Street). Part of the funding comes from the Heritage 

Lottery Fund, which awarded Toynbee Hall with a five year grant of £1,709k. 

The Money Advice Service Limited (MAS) - Capitalise Fund is a debt advice program for which Toynbee Hall are one of the lead partners. Funds received from MAS 

by Toynbee Hall are passed down to organisations to assist with the delivery of the Project 

Funds for restoring the upper parts of Toynbee Hall's old building to provide accommodation for residential volunteers.

Funds to support the residential volunteer programme.
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22

2017 2016
£'000 £'000

Net (expenditure) / income for the reporting period (781) 5,677

Depreciation charges 86 24
(Gains)/losses on investments (4) 2
Dividends, interest and rent from investments (38) (31)
Interest payable 5 48
(Profit)/loss on the disposal of fixed assets - (5,561)
Non cash write off assets - 746
Decrease / (Increase) in debtors 11,246 (1,724)
Increase in creditors (130) 473

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 10,384 (345)

23 Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash at bank and in hand 150 231 381

Total cash and cash equivalents 150 231 381

24

2017 2016 2017 2016

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

198 164 6 4
125 411 12 -

- - - -

323 574 18 4

25

26

27

49

On 4 January 2016, Toynbee Hall  entered into a lease agreement with East End Homes Ltd for a term of 6 years with no premium payable. The charity has to 

contribute £325k (excl. VAT) towards the cost of fitting out the property over 3 years payable with the annual rent of £55.2k (excl. VAT) in quarterly instalments.  

A Deed of Variation was signed on 25th July 2017 which altered the original break clause to allow the charity to determine the lease on either 1st July 2018 or 1st 

July 2019. As this was signed after the year end the above lease payments run to 1st July 2018. 

Property Equipment

Reconciliation of net (expenditure) / income to net cash flow from operating activities

At 1 April 2016 At 31 March 2017

Operating lease commitments

Less than one year
One to five years
Over five years

The charity is a company limited by guarantee and has no share capital.  The liability of each member in the event of winding up is limited to £1.

Legal status of the charity

Capital commitments

During the year, the charity has appointed the main contractor to redevelop Toynbee Hall and the new building at 28 Commercial Street. 

For Toynbee Hall, there is a variable priced contract with an estimated  contract sum of £4.095m (excl. VAT) with an estimated irrecoverable VAT cost of £501k 

giving a total estimated cost of £4.596m of which  £929k, inclusive of irrecoverable VAT,  has been incurred by the year end.

For the new building at 28 Commercial Street, there is a fixed price contract at a total cost of £5.408m (excl. VAT) with an estimated irrecoverable VAT cost of 

£192k giving a total estimated cost of £5.6m of which  £386k, inclusive of irrecoverable VAT,  has been incurred by the year end. 

Post balance sheet event

The redevelopment is being funded through the prior sale of company assets, a number of grants and donations and a 25 year loan from CAF Bank Limited for £2.5 

million. The loan was formally signed on 22 August 2017.

The group and charity have total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows for each of the following periods:

Cash flows
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28 Financial instruments

2017 2016 2017 2016
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

459 588 403 478
- - 145 78
385 150 297 134

844 738 845 690

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:

527 636 481 632

50

Trade Creditors

The group The charity

Trade Debtors
Amount owed by group undertakings

Financial assets that are debt instruments 

measured at amortised cost:

Cash at bank and in hand
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Reference and Administrative Information 

For the year ended 31 March 2017 

Company number 00020080 

Charity number 211850 

Registered office 28 Commercial Street, London E1 6LS 

Operational office 52 Old Castle Street, London E1 7AJ 

Trustees, who are also directors under company law, who served during the year and up to the date of this 

report were as follows: 

Julian Corner  Chair

Annette Zera 

Clare Corbett 

David Warner 

Emma Davies 

Hanif Osmani Appointed 10th  March 2016 

Kate Swade 

Kawsar Zaman Appointed 10th  March 2016 

Richard Allan 

Sarah Squires 

Perdita Hunt Resigned 24th  March 2016 

Meredith Niles Resigned 24th  March 2016 

Principal Staff Graham Fisher Chief Executive 
(Resigned 31st  March 2017) 

Shan Nicholas Interim Chief Executive 
(Appointed 1st  April 2017) 

Bankers 

Auditors 

National Westminster Bank Plc 
Aldgate Branch 
130 Whitechapel High Street 
London 
E1 7PS 

haysmacintyre 
Chartered Accountants and 
Statutory Auditors 
26 Red Lion Square, 
London 
WC1R 4AG 
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Thank you to the many organisations, trusts and generous individuals 
who have supported our work this year. 
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City of London Corporation 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Macmillan Cancer Support 
Money Advice Service 
Tower Hamlets Clinical  
    Commissioning Group 
 
Allen & Overy LLP 
Ashurst LLP 
Bank of New York Mellon 
Barings Corporate Investors 
The City of London Solicitors' Company 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
Columbia Threadneedle Investments 
Credit Suisse 
Financial Conduct Authority 
Goodwin Procter LLP 
J. P. Morgan 
Liberty Specialty Markets 
Lloyds Banking Group 
Lockton Companies LLP 
PayPal UK 
Thomas Sinden LTD 
 

The Alchemy Trust 
The Austin and Hope Pilkington Trust 
Charles Hayward Foundation 
The Childhood Trust 
City of London Justice Rooms 
   Charitable Trust 
Dame Henrietta Barnett Fund Friends  
The Footprints Trust 
The Friends Provident Foundation 
The G C Gibson Charitable Trust 
George Bairstow Charitable Trust 
Glossop Pryor Foundation 
The James Wise Charitable Trust 
John Swire 1989 Trust 
London Catalyst 
London Legal Support Trust 
Lord Faringdon Charitable Trust 
Maitlands Fund Charitable Trust 
The PJK Charitable Trust 
Proms at St Jude's 
The Tom ap Rhys Pryce Memorial Trust 
The Worshipful Company of Parish Clerks 
 

We are grateful to those that have 
supported our regeneration project 
 
Big Lottery Fund 
The Clothworkers' Foundation 
The Coutts Foundation 
The Dunhill Medical Trust 
Garfield Weston Foundation 
The Headley Trust 
Heritage Lottery Fund 
Heritage of London Trust 
J Paul Getty Jnr Charitable Trust 
The London Marathon Charitable Trust 
The Tudor Trust 
The Wolfson Foundation 
Viridor Credits Environmental Company 

and to all our other supporters and those 
who wish to remain anonymous 

David Ainsworth 
Felix Appelbe 
Peter Barnett 
Douglas Blausten 
Sir Henry Brooke 
Clare Carr-Saunders 
Richard Clegg 
Christopher Coombe 
Margaret Coombe 
Ned Cranborne 
Albert Edwards 
Frankie de Freitas 
Anne Gergen 
Roger Harrison 
Henry Hood 
Margaret Inall 
Simon Linnett 
Michael and Colette Llewellyn-Smith 
Rupert Russell 
Lady Ursula Westbury 
Cynthia White 
David Wilson 
Robert Wilson 



Help us create a future 
without poverty 

Toynbee Hall 

The Community Centre 
52 Old Castle Street 
London, E1 7AJ 

Tel: +44 (0)20 7392 2953 
Email: info@toynbeehall.org.uk 

www.toynbeehall.org.uk 

Find us on Facebook 

Follow @ToynbeeHall 

Sign up to our e-newsletter online 

Registered Charity No. 211850. A company limited by guarantee. 
Registered Office: 28 Commercial Street, London, E1 6LS 
Registered Number. 20080 England 

Copyright© Toynbee Hall. All rights reserved 

mailto:info@toynbeehall.org.uk
http://www.toynbeehall.org.uk/
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